
MEETING: Dearne Area Council
DATE: Monday, 19 September 2016
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes

2  Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 25th July, 2016 
(Dac.19.09.2016/2)  (Pages 3 - 8)

Performance

3  Community Safety in the Dearne (Allan Sneddon)  

Items for Decision

4  Dearne Area Council updated financial position (Dac.19.09.2016/4)  (Pages 9 - 
12)

5  Community Magazine (Dac.19.09.2016/5)  (Pages 13 - 30)

6  Future Commissions and use of Area Council finance (Dac.19.09.2016/6)  (Pages 
31 - 50)

Dearne Approach

7  Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 11th July, 2016 
(Dac.19.09.2016/7)  (Pages 51 - 54)

Ward Alliances

8  Notes from the following Ward Alliances (Dac.19.09.2016/8)  (Pages 55 - 62)
Dearne South – held on 8th August, 2016
Dearne North – held on 21st July, 2016

9  Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.19.09.2016/9)  (Pages 63 - 64)

To: Chair and Members of Dearne Area Council:-

Councillors Noble (Chair), Gardiner, Gollick, C. Johnson, Philips and Sixsmith MBE

Area Council Support Officers:

Paul Castle, Dearne Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Claire Dawson, Dearne Area Council Manager
Joe Micheli, Lead Locality Officer
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Public Document Pack



Please contact Peter Mirfin on 01226 773147 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Friday, 9 September 2016



MEETING: Dearne Area Council
DATE: Monday, 25 July 2016
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Noble (Chair), Gardiner, Gollick, Philips 
and Sixsmith MBE.

10 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

11 Minutes of the previous meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 6th June, 2016 
(Dac.25.07.2016/2) 

The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Dearne Area 
Council, held on 6th June, 2016.

It was noted that the Tasking Officer, Allan Sneddon, would be invited to future 
meetings of the Dearne Area Council to provide feedback and answer questions with 
regards to enforcement provision.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on 6th June, 
2016 be approved as a true and correct record.

12 Presentation from Phoenix Futures (Dac.25.07.2016/3) 

Jennie Hobson was welcomed to give a presentation on the work of Phoenix Futures 
and activities taking place in ‘The Factory’.

Members were reminded that Phoenix Futures started delivering a service in the area 
in 2012, and in September 2015 purchased the Dearne Enterprise Centre in 
Goldthorpe.  Since this time there had been around 790 people per quarter visiting 
the centre, and a breakdown of activities they engaged in was noted.

The meeting noted use of the facility by the NUM for support with claims etc; Be Well 
Barnsley to support health improvement; BMBC for Job Search, Maths and English 
sessions; and Phoenix offering support for substance misuse.  Members noted the 
fondness many of the residents had expressed about the centre and of accessing 
courses previously.

It was noted that the centre had recently been redecorated, and an official launch 
event had been planned for September.  The meeting heard how art by Bill Bennett, 
a local pit artist, would be displayed in order to build a ‘memory lane’.  It was 
suggested that Pete Davis be contacted with regards to holding a photographic 
exhibition of how the area had changed over time. It was acknowledged that the 
change in name had resulted in residents talking about the building, which had 
generated interest.

The numbers accessing provision for substance misuse were discussed.  It was 
suggested that many people would not have accessed support if it had not been 

Page 3

Dac.19.09.2016/2



2

provided locally.  Members noted that data on the success rate of intervention was 
currently being compiled and would be circulated when available.

Members were made aware of discussions taking place to establish a café at the 
centre, which would provide training opportunities and work with groups to establish 
luncheon clubs. However, it was noted that proposals were still in their infancy.

The meeting gave thanks for the presentation. Praise was given for the collaborative 
work being undertaken, and the impact this had in the area.

RESOLVED that thanks be given for the presentation, and its content noted.

13 Performance Report (Dac.25.07.2016/4) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, reminding Members that Part A of 
the report provided an overview of the cumulative impact of Area Council finance to 
date, with Part B providing a narrative of the performance of each commission or 
funded project.

With reference to Part A, attention was drawn to the number of jobs created, with six 
full time posts, eight part time posts, and one apprentice.  Through the Dearne 
Development Fund there had been £130,000 of additional match funding brought into 
the area as a result of investment by the Area Council.

22 people had received qualifications, and 21 residents had been educated with 
regards to the environment and littering.

Members noted that 55 people had accessed information and advice through the 
service provided by DIAL, and 18 young people had been referred to receive support 
prior to intervention by CAMHS, with six receiving one to one support.

The benefits of supporting young people with mental health issues was stressed, 
including helping to reduce exclusions, and improving attendance and achievement 
at school. 

The performance of the Environmental Enforcement Contract was considered, and 
the combined number of notices issued was 80 compared to 112 over the last 
quarter.  The reasons for the reduction were discussed, with the possibilities that 
figures had decreased due to behaviour changes or due to a temporary change in 
staff over the past quarter considered. 

It was noted that there was a payment rate of 74% for notices issued. It was agreed 
to request further information as to the reasons behind this, and whether this was 
merely due to time lags in payment. 

With regards to the service level agreement to support private sector housing, it was 
noted that the performance rating for ‘satisfactory quarterly monitoring report and 
contract monitoring meeting’ was now amber.  This was due to the monitoring 
meeting being cancelled and subsequently rescheduled. 

However, performance against the contract was positive, with both enforcement and 
prevention work being undertaken.  The team had dealt with 270 complaints in the 

Page 4



3

previous quarter, giving advice and support to residents, and identifying 30 
vulnerable households.  Six of these had been referred to a range of support 
services.  It was suggest that in future the support services referred to be monitored 
and the information be shared with the Area Council.  

Members noted that there had been 97 instances of waste at premises. It was 
agreed that the Area Chair discusses the issue of charging for the delivery of 
household bins with the Service Director, Environment and Transport to consider 
how this barrier could be overcome for residents in the area.

The meeting went on to discuss the contract with Twiggs, noting that 302 bags of 
waste had been collected and six fly tipping incidents had been reported. 

Members noted the sessions held with local schools, and the discussions with 
Dearne Valley College to offer placements for apprentices.

The Area Council Manager provided an update on the performance of the projects 
funded through the Dearne Development Fund, noting the following points.

The Dearne Allotment Group was engaging,16-28 children every week on average, 
and 12 adults with learning difficulties alongside their carers.  The group also had 
established a stall to sell their produce. It was noted that links between the project 
and the community shop were being made.

Goldthorpe Development Group had hosted 3 additional health events and as a 
result had engaged 562 people to date.  At the recent event, the blood pressure of 50 
people had been checked with 9 warranting a referral to their GP.

The advice and guidance service operated by DIAL continued to be delivered, and to 
date the service had supported 55 individuals with a projected cumulative increase in 
income of over £100,000 expected.

The Salvation Army Season Hope project had made 90 healthy meals each week, 
and had four volunteers regularly assisting.  It was noted that Tesco was now 
providing surplus stock to the project.  The project had made links with DIAL, and an 
event focused on reducing fuel poverty had been planned.

The Dearne Electronic Community Village workability project had now enrolled 35 
learners, all of which were unemployed or receiving Employment Support Allowance.  
Support was given in areas such as Job Search and CV writing, and two of those 
enrolled had already progressed into work.

Members noted that the finance granted to Dearne Valley Bulldogs had led to the 
granting of a bid from Sport England for £75,000.

DIAL h0urbank had 39 members taking part, and the work being undertaking at 
Cherry Tree Court was noted.  

18 referrals had been made to the TADS project, with 6 young people receiving 
intensive support.  Every child engaged had seen an improvement in their health 
following support given.

Page 5



4

Members noted that Citizen’s Advice Bureau had been granted £9,000 to hold a drop 
in session at Goldthorpe library on a Wednesday, starting in September, 2016.  

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

14 Dearne Area Council updated financial position (Dac.25.07.2016/5) 

The Area Council Manager provided an updated financial position.  Following the 
decisions taken at the previous meeting of the Area Council, £52,243 remained 
available for allocation in the 2016/17 financial year.

RESOLVED that the financial position be noted.

15 Clean and Tidy Commission (Dac.25.07.2016/6) 

The Senior Management Link Officer, Paul Castle, left the room for this item due to a 
potential conflict of interest due to him being Service Director, Environment and 
Transport.

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, following on from discussion at the 
previous meeting.  Members were reminded of their previous decision to extend the 
service for six months at a cost of £37,450.  This would be done by seeking three 
quotations.

Discussion with officers in procurement, and taking into account the relatively low 
cost and short time frame, advice was given that a waiver to contract procedure rules 
could now be completed in order to allow the existing contract to be extended to 31st 
March, 2016, rather than to seek three quotations.

Discussions were then had with the current provider, confirming that to extend until 
the end of March 2016 was in excess of six months and therefore would cost 
£43,629.

RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Executive Director, Communities, to 
complete necessary paperwork to waive the relevant contract procedure rules to 
extend the Clean and Tidy Commission until 31st March, 2016 at a cost of £43,629.

16 Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 9th May, 2016 
(Dac.25.07.2016/7) 

Members considered the notes from the meeting held on 9th May, 2016.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group be received.

17 Notes from the following Ward Alliances (Dac.25.07.2016/8) 

The meeting received the notes from the Dearne North Ward Alliance held on 9th 
June, 2016, and Dearne South Ward Alliance held on 13th June, 2016.

Members discussed the dates and times of the Ward Alliance meetings, noting that 
these had recently changed.  It was suggested that each Alliance discusses the issue 

Page 6



5

at their next meeting, so as to be as accommodating as possible to the needs of their 
membership.

RESOLVED that notes from the respective Ward Alliances be received.

18 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.25.07.2016/9) 

The Area Manager provided an overview of Ward Alliance Fund expenditure from the 
beginning of the financial year to date.

The Dearne North Ward Alliance had allocated £3,040 of its £10,069 allocation, of 
which £2,790 had been matched with volunteer time.

The Dearne South Ward Alliance had allocated £4,551 of its £11,160 allocation, of 
which £4,301 had been matched with volunteer time.

The significant amount of volunteer engagement in the area was mentioned, and it 
was noted that this was featured in the recently published Community Magazine.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 19th September 2016

Report of the  
Dearne Area Council Manager

Dearne Area Council Financial Position 

1.0

1.1        

Purpose of Report

This report provides an updated financial position for all Dearne Area Council 
spend, and outlines the unallocated amount remaining for  the 2016/17 financial 
year

2.0

2.1

 

3.0

3.1  

  
3.2

3.3  

4.0

Recommendations

Dearne Area Council members note the updated financial position for all Dearne 
Area Council spend and the unallocated amounts remaining for 2016/2017. 
Details are contained in Appendix One. 

Financial update

At the Dearne Area Council on the 25th of July  2016 Members agreed to extend 
the the clean and tidy service until the end of March 2017 at a cost of £43,736 

Including monies carried forward from 2015/16 the Dearne Area Council have 
an allocation of £220,664.00 to spend on meeting the Dearne Area Council 
priorities in the 16/17 financial year. To date the Area Council have spent and 
earmarked £178.582 on previously agreed projects/services. 

The income from FPN was last reported at the previous Area Council meeting 
on the 25th of July. An updated return will be available at the next meeting on the 
21st of November 2016. During the previous quarter the income of £2,350 from 
fixed penalty notices has been added to the remaining amount leaving an 
unspent allocation of £45,957 to spend in the 16/17 financial year. The unspent 
allocation already takes into consideration the possible allocation of finances 
from the Area Council to each of the Ward Alliances

See appendix one for full break down

Appendices 

Appendix One: Financial Update
Officer:                                     Tel:                                    Date:
Claire Dawson                           01226  775106                  19th September 2016
Dearne Area Council Manager

Page 9

Dac.19.09.2016/4



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix one: Financial Update

 Area Council Spend 2014/2015 2015/2016 2016/2017 2017/18

 £ 200,000.00 £ 200,000.00 £200,000.00

 +£ 55,438.00 +£20,664.00

 £ 255,438.00 £220,664.00

 

Environmental Enforcement -£ 27,181.00 -£ 18,465.00 -£ 31,000.00

Environmental Enforcement - 
BMBC contribution

-£ 8,000.00 -£ 5,000.00 -£5,000.00

Community Newsletter -£1,846.00 -£1,846.00

Training for Employment -£ 74,381.00 -£ 37,000.00

Private Sector Rented Housing 
Management / Enforcement

-£ 35,000.00 -£62,300.00 - £12,000

Dearne Clean & Tidy -£ 75,000.00 - £43,736.00

Dearne Development Fund -£ 62,646.00 -£15,000.00

Dearne Development Fund  - 
Phase 2

-£50,000.00

Possible monies to put into the 
Ward Alliances 

    -£20,000.00

 Total spend £ 144,562.00 £262,257.00 £178.582.00

Allocation remaining +£ 55,438.00 -£6,819.00 +£42.082.00

FPN income received +£27,483.00 +£2,350.00

Parking FPN  income received +£1,525.00

Final Allocation remaining +£ 55,438.00 +£ 20,664.00 +£ 45,957.00

 

   

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Community Magazines

1. Purpose of Report 

Seek support for the continuation of a twice-yearly community magazine for the 
area councils. 

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that:

2.1 The area council approve the production of two further community 
magazines for the Dearne area as outlined in this report.

2.2 The area council note the human and financial resource requirements 
linked to this approach, including officer/member time and distribution 
costs of approximately £2,667.00 for two further editions

2.3 The area councils note the process for signing off future publications.

3. Background

3.1 The area councils (excluding Central) have so far produced two community 
magazines which have been distributed to resident’s homes in December 
2015 and July 2016. We are currently out of contract for future editions. 

3.2     The community magazine is designed and printed at no cost to the area 
councils as this is subsidised by 12 pages of advertising. However, the 
production of the magazine takes significant time and resource from the area 
council, members and communications and marketing team. This resource is 
used to write and proof copy, source distribution and liaise with the designers. 

 3.3    Due to the large areas and mixed postcodes, the distribution of the magazines 
has been difficult to organise. Some households have received the wrong 
copies of the community magazines, which has been inevitable when 
distributing copies from first four parts of postcode data. Communications and 
marketing have outlined recommendations to improve this process in section 
5.2 of the paper. 

Date: 19th September 2016

Page 13

Dac.19.09.2016/5



2

4. Feedback

4.1 Residents were asked to complete a survey to give their feedback on the 
magazines. The survey had 25 responses. 65 per cent found the information 
useful. Comments about the magazines were mixed, many asked for more up 
to date information about local events and activities that community members 
could get involved in. 90 per cent of those that answered the survey said they 
would like to see more information about their local area. A full copy of the 
survey report can be found in Appendix 1.

Other feedback;

o The Dearne Area Team and local groups have had a positive response 
to the newsletter with a cash donation given to the Salvation Army 

4.2 It is suggested that evaluation of each community magazine edition continues 
to keep up to date with the feedback from residents. Area councils are 
encouraged to ask for feedback via their social media channels and face to 
face.

5. Distribution costs

The December 2015 magazine was solely delivered by Royal Mail

Households Cost of distribution by Royal Mail
Dearne 10,582 £1,333.33

The July 2016 edition was part delivered by Royal Mail and part delivered by 
a local distribution company.

Households Cost of distribution by Royal Mail
Dearne 10,582 £1,333.33

 
This will be an approximate cost of £2,667.00 for two further editions out of 
Dearne Area Council finances

6. Future editions

To improve the way in which the magazines are collated and distributed in the 
future, communications and marketing recommend the following:

6.1 The production of the magazines will be staggered. This will allow area 
councils to have more up to date content and a shorter timescale of 
turnaround. This process will be trailed and monitored to review if it works 
better than one deadline for all area councils.

6.2 To improve distribution of the magazines, communications has two proposed 
methods:

 Tender for a distributor for all of the area council magazines.

Page 14



3

 Each area council is responsible for sourcing a distributor for their area 
magazine.

The responsibility for the distribution will be with the Stronger Communities 
service.

6.3 Communications and marketing will produce a template which will guide area 
councils on the type of information which may be useful to include in the 
magazines. This will allow for a mix of content in
[...]
rea Council Manager

Dearne Area Council future commissions and use of Area Council budget.

1.0

1.1

Purpose of Report

The purpose of the report is to update members with regards to the 
development of future Area Council commissions. This includes the approval 
of the specification and procurement of the environmental clean, tidy and 
volunteering service. The report also includes plans for allocating further 
finances to the Dearne Development Fund, railway embankment scheme and 
Ward Alliance Funds. 

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Recommendations

That members approve the service specification and procurement of an 
environmental clean tidy and volunteering service for the Dearne Area Council 
as outlined in the attached specification, to a value of £75,000, for a period of 
one year with the option to extend for a further year.

Members consider the option to delegate £10K from the Area Council budgets 
to each of the Ward Alliances for 2016/17 to be allocated through existing 
Ward Alliance Fund approval mechanisms.

That a further £30,000 is allocated to the Dearne Development Fund, to be 
allocated as previously agreed.

That £10,000 be allocated to the railway embankment scheme, with final 
approvals for expenditure being delegated to the Interim Executive Director, 
Communities. 

3.0

3.1

3.2

New Commissions for 2017/18  Dearne Area Council

Environmental Clean ,Tidy and volunteering service

Based on discussions between the area manager and Dearne elected 
members the Dearne Area Council clean and tidy specification has now been 
amended and with agreement of the Area Council is ready for procurement.  

The specification states the incoming provider will work with local community 
groups, businesses, enforcement teams as well as being proactive and 
reactive in addressing local hot spots. The incoming provider  will develop an 
environmental steering group in partnership with Dearne North and South 

Page 31

Dac.19.09.2016/6



2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.
[...]
 Lane in order to reduce further fly tipping. 

The area manager has submitted an application to Network Rail in order to 
gain a community licence that will enable the community to work on the 
disused railway site. This development of this scheme will be done through the 
railway embankment meeting It will be undertaken according to health and 
safety guidelines and will bring specialist in as and when future plans have 
been developed. 

The area manager’s intention is to apply for match funding from the various 
streams that exists in order to drive this scheme forward, some of these 
discussions have already taken place. It is recommended that the area council 
earmark 10K out of their 2016/17 budget in order to contribute to the overall 
project. This will be done in line with BMBC financial regulations. Further it is 
recommended that members of the Dearne Area Council give delegated 
authority to the area manager in order to project manage the development of 
the disused railway site through the railway embankment meeting. 

Ward Alliances 

At the area council meeting on the 1st of June 2015 a discussion took place 
with regards allocating finances from the area council to the Ward Alliances in 
order to compensate for the reduction in Devolved Ward Funds. It was agreed 
that this would be looked at as and when finances in each of the ward 
alliances were running low. 

Page 33



4

4.10

4.11

5.0

To date Dearne North have spent £5352.50 and Dearne South £6613.50 of 
their initial Ward Alliance allocation. Following provisional approval it is 
recommended that the Area Council devolved 10k to each ward alliance in 
order to meet ward priorities. 

If agreed this funding must be allocated to the Ward Alliance and then be split: 
50% to be used to enhance community capacity and volunteering (the same 
as the existing Ward Alliance Fund), and 50% to be used to fund local projects 
that the Ward Alliance considers a priority (ie these can be purchase of 
phy
[...]
financial year the Ward Alliance has a starting 
budget of £11,160 to spend on Dearne South projects. So far in this financial 
year, the alliance have spent a total of £6,613.50 on 8 projects.  £5,863.80 
has been match funded against volunteer time and £750 has no match 
funding attached. This leaves at total of £4,546.50 to spend on Dearne South 
projects.

Officer:                                     Tel:                                    Date:
Claire Dawson                           01226  775106                  19th Sept 2016
Dearne Area Council Manager

Page 63

Dac.19.09.2016/9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 25th July, 2016 (Dac.19.09.2016/2)
	4 Dearne Area Council updated financial position (Dac.19.09.2016/4)
	Dearne AC financial breakdown

	5 Community Magazine (Dac.19.09.2016/5)
	Appendix 1
	Report Settings Summary
	Question 1 - Which area do you live in?
	Question 2 - Did you receive your community magazine through your letter box?
	Question 2a - please tell us where you picked up your copy
	Question 3 - Did you find the information in it useful?
	Question 4 - What other information would be useful to have in your community magazine?
	Question 5 - Did you know which area council you lived in?
	Question 6 - Had you heard about ward alliances before reading the magazine?
	Question 7 - Would you like to see more information about your local area?


	6 Future Commissions and use of Area Council finance (Dac.19.09.2016/6)
	Service Specification

	7 Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 11th July, 2016 (Dac.19.09.2016/7)
	8 Notes from the following Ward Alliances (Dac.19.09.2016/8)
	Dearne South notes
	Dearne North notes

	9 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.19.09.2016/9)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Dearne Area Council
DATE: Monday, 19 September 2016
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Noble (Chair), Gardiner, Gollick, 
C. Johnson, Philips and Sixsmith MBE.

19 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

20 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 25th July, 
2016 (Dac.19.09.2016/2) 

The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Dearne Area 
Council, held on 25th July, 2016.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on 25th July, 
2016 be approved as a true and correct record.

21 Community Safety in the Dearne 

Allan Sneddon, the Tasking Officer for the Area, was welcomed to the meeting to 
provide an update on Community Safety.

Members were notified of the hotspots in each of the PACT areas.  Much of the 
problem was associated with youths, which included graffiti, cannabis use and 
criminal damage.

The meeting noted the issue of reporting, which had been raised at PACT meetings, 
and the need for correct and timely reporting of incidents to the authorities by victims 
was stressed.

The Tasking Officer gave feedback on the use of CCTV cameras in the area, which 
had been successful in detecting and preventing dog fouling, littering, parking 
violations and fly tipping.

The meeting heard how plans were already in place to organise diversionary 
activities with schools and youth providers around Halloween and bonfire night.

The meeting discussed the recent visit from the Police and Crime Commissioner, 
where a number of issues were raised including the number of off-road motorcycles 
riding through the area. 

Members were pleased to hear that there would shortly be a greater Police presence 
in the area. It was noted that there was a planned restructure in Community Safety 
within the authority, and the Area Council would be made aware of any changes 
within due course.



2

RESOLVED that thanks be given to the Tasking Officer for his attendance, and that 
the report be noted.

22 Dearne Area Council updated financial position (Dac.19.09.2016/4) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, providing an overview of the financial 
position of the Area Council.  

Including monies carried forward £220,664 was available for 2016/17.  Of this the 
Area Council had allocated £178,582.  When taking into account income from Fixed 
Penalty Notices so far, this left £45,957 remaining to allocate in the current financial 
year.

It was noted that additional income from Fixed Penalty Notices would be credited in 
due course, but that this was likely only to be in the region of £5,000.

RESOLVED that the current financial position for the Area Council be noted.

23 Community Magazine (Dac.19.09.2016/5) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who reminded Members that 
the Area Council had previous approved the production of two issues of a community 
magazine, funded through advertising space in the publication.  Also approved were 
costs for distributing the magazine to every household in the area.

The meeting was reminded that the Salvation Army had received £500 as a result of 
a feature in the magazine and the allotment group had also received donations.

Feedback received on the publication had been positive, though it had been 
suggested that feedback on Council services and projects, in addition to those 
delivered by the community, could also be included.

It was proposed that the Area Council should commit to producing and distributing 
two further editions of the magazine, reconvening the editorial group in order to assist 
the process.  One issue would be produced to be distributed in the summer, with 
another in the winter.  

It was suggested that feedback ought to be sought from businesses advertising in the 
magazine, which would help to highlight the reach of the magazine.  It was also 
suggested that the magazine could be more forward thinking, advertising planned 
events for example.

Members were in support of the proposal, though it was suggested that the possibility 
of using community organisations to distribute the magazine be explored.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That approval be given to produce two further issues of the Community 

Magazine with the editorial group being reconvened to assist the process; 
(ii) That up to £2,667 be approved for distribution of two issues of the community 

magazine; and
(iii) That the process for the production of the magazine be noted.



3

24 Future Commissions and use of Area Council finance (Dac.19.09.2016/6) 

The Area Council Manager presented the item.  Members were made aware that the 
current environmental service provided by Twiggs would finish 31st March, 2017.  For 
the service to continue after this date a recommissioning exercise would need to be 
undertaken.  The meeting discussed the merits of recommissioning a Clean, Tidy, 
and Volunteering Service, the draft specification for which was attached, and all were 
in support of recommissioning.  A number of suggestions were made in order to 
improve the service specification, and it was agreed to amend the final version in 
order to take these into account.

The meeting went on to discuss the Dearne Development Fund, which in the 
previous financial year had allocated around £80,000 to a number of projects that 
delivered to the priorities of the Area Council.  For the current financial year, £50,000 
had been allocated.  Members noted the high quality of projects being delivered as a 
result of the fund, and the impact seen in the area. A proposal was made to allocate 
a further £30,000, with this being used as match funding to drawn additional monies 
into the area where possible.  All members were supportive of the proposal.

It was noted that officers had recently held discussions with Community Link Officers, 
recently employed by Dearne ALC, around possible support from the Fund.  The 
meeting discussed possible future possibilities, but noted the historical issues with 
the ALC, including the cost and inaccessibility of the ALC as a venue.  It was 
suggested that relationships with the ALC could help improve this.

The Area Council Manager referred to the work undertaken to improve the railway 
embankment.  Many partners had been involved with Network Rail providing £20,000 
towards the scheme.  The meeting heard how students from Sheffield University had 
also been involved in undertaking a feasibility study around the design of the scheme 
and future funding possibilities.  

Members heard how many residents had been involved in the work and the area had 
improved considerably as a result, with a sustained reduction in fly tipping and 
graffiti.  The work had featured in social media, and feedback had been extremely 
positive. It was noted that the biodiversity in the area was being mapped and newts 
had been discovered.

Members praised the scheme and the impact seen in the area. A suggestion was 
made to record the good practice undertaken in delivering the project to replicate in 
other similar areas.  The Area Council Manager proposed that £10,000 of Area 
Council finance be allocated to the railway embankment scheme in order to support 
further work, using this finance for match funding wherever possible.

Members noted the current levels of finance within Ward Alliance Fund budgets, and 
a decision was taken to devolve an additional £10,000 per fund, to be allocated 
through existing approval mechanisms.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That approval be given to procure a Clean, Tidy and Volunteering Service, to a 

value of £75,000 per annum for a one year period, with the possibility to extend 
this for a further year period;



4

(ii) That the specification of requirements for the Clean, Tidy and Volunteering 
Service be approved, subject to minor amendments made by the Interim 
Executive Director Communities, in consultation with the Service Director 
Environment and Transport;

(iii) That a further £30,000 is allocated to the Dearne Development Fund, to be 
allocated through the process previously agreed;

(iv) That £10,000 per ward be delegated to Dearne North and Dearne South Ward 
Alliances, to be allocated through existing Ward Alliance Fund procedures; and

(v) That £10,000 be allocated to support the railway embankment scheme, with 
final approvals for expenditure delegated to the Interim Executive Director 
Communities.

25 Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 11th July, 2016 
(Dac.19.09.2016/7) 

Members considered the notes from the meeting held on 11th July, 2016.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group be received.

26 Notes from the following Ward Alliances (Dac.19.09.2016/8) 

The meeting received the notes from the Dearne North Ward Alliance held on 21st 
July, 2016 and Dearne South Ward Alliance held on 8th August, 2016.

RESOLVED that notes from the respective Ward Alliances be received.

27 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.19.09.2016/9) 

Members noted the expenditure to date from Dearne North and Dearne South Ward 
Alliance Funds.  Dearne North had allocated £5,352.50 of its £10,069, with £4,716.50 
remaining.  Dearne South had allocated £6,613.50 of its £11,160 allocation, with 
£4,546.50 remaining.  It was noted that the figures presented did not take into 
account the £10,000 additional finance devolved from the Area Council budget earlier 
in the meeting.

The meeting discussed the bulky waste collection scheme jointly funded by both 
Ward Alliances.  It was noted that the scheme started on 1st September, 2016 and 
had been well advertised.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

28 Appreciation 

The Chair gave thanks to Joe Micheli, the Stronger Barnsley Locality Manager for the 
area, for his contribution to the work of the Area Council and Ward Alliances.  
Members of the Area Council echoed the sentiment and best wishes were given for 
his future employment in York.

------------------------------------------



5

Chair


